
  

 
 

 

Nottingham City Council 

Commissioning and Procurement Executive Committee 

 
Date: Tuesday, 13 September 2022 
 
Time:  10.00 am 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
Director for Legal and Governance 
 
Governance Officer: Adrian Mann   Direct Dial: 0115 8764468 
 
 

Agenda 
 

 Pages 

1  Apologies for absence  
 

 

2  Declarations of interests  
 

 

3  Minutes  
Last meeting held on 12 July 2022 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 10 

4  Theatre Royal / Concert Hall Asset Management Plan and 
Restoration Levy - Key Decision  
Report of Corporate Director for Resident Services 
 

11 - 18 

5  Joint Commissioning Partnership Agreement for Domestic and 
Sexual Violence Services - Key Decision  
Report of the Corporate Director of Residents Services 
 

19 - 26 

6  Rough Sleeping Drug and Alcohol Treatment Grant 2022/23 and 
2023/24 - Key Decision  
Joint report of the Corporate Director of People and Director of Public 
Health 
 

27 - 34 

If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please contact 
the Governance Officer shown above, if possible before the day of the meeting. 

Public Document Pack



Citizens attending meetings are asked to arrive at least 15 minutes before the start of the 
meeting to be issued with visitor badges. 

 

Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded by members of the public/ Any 
recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the Council’s 
policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available at 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk. Individuals intending to record the meeting are asked to notify 
the Governance Officer shown above in advance 

 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


1 

Nottingham City Council  
 

Commissioning and Procurement Executive Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Loxley House, Station Street, NG2 3NG, on 12 
July 2022 from 10.00 am - 10.16 am 
 
Membership 
 

 

Present Absent 
Councillor Adele Williams (Chair) 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
 

Councillor Sally Longford 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Thomas Ali - Food Development Manager 
Katy Ball - Director of Procurement and Commissioning 
Nancy Barnard - Governance and Electoral Services Manager 
Elspeth Clowes - Assistant Catering Manager 
Holly Fisher - Procurement Officer 
Helen Johnston - Public Health Consultant 
Sue Oliver - Category Manager, Procurement 
Shane Staley - Fleet Manager 
Ceri Walters - Head of Commercial Finance 
 
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in. The last date for call-in is 
19 July 2022. Decisions cannot be implemented until the working day after this date. 
 
 
16  Apologies for absence 

 
Councillor Sally Longford – leave  
 
17  Declarations of interests 

 
None. 
 
18  Minutes 

 
The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2022 as a correct 
record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
19  Supply of diesel and associated lubricants - key decision 

 
Shane Staley, Fleet Manager, presented the report and stated the following: 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Commissioning and Procurement Executive Committee - 12.07.22 

2 

 Fleet Services currently use the ESPO framework, which is a ‘direct award’ 
process for the provision of diesel and other lubricants. This contract is due to 
expire 30 August 2022 and the report seeks approval for the Council to go out to 
‘mini competition’ by using the Crown Commercial Services (CCS) framework 
agreement and award a contract to one supplier to purchase fuels. 
 

 There is significant volatility in the fuel market at the moment and the proposed 
arrangement would allow greater flexibility and will secure more competitive 
prices for fuels. 
 

 Despit
[...]
ding towards significant 
repairs and refurbishments identified for 2028/29. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Peter.ireson@nottinghmacity.gov.uk


 To review and vary the Restoration Levy to ensure that sufficient reserves are maintained. 
 

 To use existing frameworks or undertake procurement exercises to secure contractors and 
ensure best value for all works carried out. 
 

 To highlight the challenge of a significant funding shortfall for major works due in 2028/29. 
 

Exempt information:  None 
 

Recommendations:  
 

1 To approve spending TRCH’s Restoration Levy Reserve on repairs, refurbishments, 
structural maintenance and development of the Theatre Royal & Royal Concert Hall and its 
associated assets. 

      

2 To approve the TRCH Venue Director to review and update the Restoration Levy as and 
when required, taking into account inflation, market tolerance and industry benchmarking. 

      

3 To approve using existing framework contractors or undertake procurement processes as 
required for the work identified in TRCH’s Asset Management Plan.  

      

4    To delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Resident Services to award and sign the 
contracts for any successful contractors identified following completion of any tender process. 

 

5 To note the addition of up to £2.786m to the Capital Programme 2022/23 – 2027/28. 
      

6    To note that whilst TRCH will build up its Restoration Levy Reserve, significant additional 
funds will need to be secured for the major works required in 2028/29. 

 

 
1. Reasons for recommendations  
 
1.1 To enable the TRCH Restoration Levy Reserve to be spent on repairs, 

refurbishments, structural maintenance and development of the Theatre Royal 
& Royal Concert Hall, and its associated assets. 

 
1.2 To approve future reviews of the Restoration Levy which would increase the 

level of income achieved above that approved in the original DDM (3450) 
 

1.3 To ensure that compliant procurement procedures are followed and best value 
secured. 

 

1.4 To highlight that additional funds will need to be secured to supplement the 
Restoration Levy for major works planned for 2028/29 

 
2. Background (including outcomes of consultation) 
 
2.1 In 2018 TRCH commissioned a conditions survey to provide information on 

the physical, mechanical and electrical conditions of the Theatre Royal and 
Royal Concert Hall. This survey has been used to inform the creation of an 
Asset Management Plan which prioritises a schedule of maintenance, repairs 
and refurbishments at the venue with an estimated spend over the next 6 
years of up to £2.786m. The works identified in the Asset Management Plan 
are predominantly around the following areas: 

 

Page 12



 Electrical and Lighting; 

 Heating and ventilation; 

 Fire safety; 

 Passenger and goods lifts; 

 Stage machinery; 

 Structural maintenance. 
 

2.2 The schedule of works has been considered by the Capital Board on 01/08/22 
and it has been agreed to proceed for consideration by the Commissioning & 
Procurement Executive Committee. 

 
2.3 In order to help fund these works, in 2019 TRCH introduced a Restoration 

Levy to be included in the face value of the majority of tickets sold at the 
venue. DDM 3450 approved the introduction of the Levy to deliver an annual 
income value of approximately £0.500m. This income is placed in a 
Restoration Levy Reserve which is ring-fenced for repairs, refurbishments, 
structural maintenance and development of the Theatre Royal & Royal 
Concert Hall, and its associated assets. 

 
2.4 Over time, inflation will devalue the Restoration Levy and its ability to fund 

works identified in the Asset Management Plan. Although TRCH’s Venue 
Director has authority to vary ticket prices, an increase in the Restoration Levy 
would raise income above the level previously authorised. Hence there is the 
need for the Venue Director to be authorised to increase the level of income 
generated by t
[...]
lding Services Team. All works will either be undertaken by Building 
Services in-house, by an existing compliant framework contractor or following 
an open procurement process undertaken with the support of the Council’s 
Procurement Team. 

 
3. Other options considered in making recommendations 
 
3.1 Do nothing – this was discounted as the Restoration Levy would continue to 

grow and not be used for the purposes for which it was established. Works 
identified in the Asset Management Plan would either have to be funded from 
elsewhere or not be undertaken putting the future operation of the venue at 
risk. 
 

3.2 Not reviewing the Restoration Levy – this was discounted as inflation will 
gradually reduce the value of the Levy and its ability to fund the works 
required in the Asset Management Plan in the future. 

 
4. Consideration of Risk 

 
4.1 The following initial risk have been identified for the Asset Management Plan 

works over the next 6 year. A risk log with be kept and regularly reviewed. 
 
Risk Description Risk Level Mitigation 

Original Condition Survey 
was undertaking 2018 
meaning figure are likely to be 
out of date. 

Medium Figures have been adjusted for inflation and 
a new Conditions Survey will be 
commissioned as part of the project. The 
Restoration Levy amount will also be 
regularly reviewed taking into account the 
impact of inflation, market tolerance and 
peer venue benchmarking. 
 

Further Covid variants may 
lead to the cancellation of 
Performances and refund of 
connected Restoration Levy. 
 

Low The project will only spend up to the 
amount of the Restoration Levy which has 
matured when the shows have taken place. 

Works overrun and impact on 
the programme of events at 
TRCH 

Low Major works will only be programmed in 
dark periods and/or in the quieter summer 
period. 
 

 
5. Finance colleague comments (including implications and value for 

money/VAT) 
 

5.1 This decision seeks approval to incur expenditure totall
[...]
he DVA Partnership Agreement has been reviewed and varied periodically since 2013. As a 
result of new legislation and local governance structure changes, a revised agreement is 
necessary that takes account of the legislative developments and is agile enough to support 
dynamic service provision and variations in future funding contributions. 
 
For Nottingham City the OPCC lead on the Sexual Violence and Abuse commissioning with a 
Partnership Agreement covering Nottinghamshire County Council and ICB to ensure whole 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5

mailto:jane.lewis@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


Nottinghamshire coverage and NCC lead on Domestic Violence and Abuse commissioning with a 
Partnership Agreement to cover Nottingham City.  
 
The report therefore seeks to ensure that funding from the OPCC and ICB for DSVA can be 
accepted under a revised agreement. 
 

Exempt information: None 

Recommendations:  

1 To approve a new Partnership Agreement with the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (OPCC) and Integrated Care Board (ICB) to enable Nottingham City Council 
to commission Domestic and Sexual Violence and Abuse Services for citizens. 

 

2 To delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Residents Services to: 
 

(a) sign a Partnership Agreement for 2022; 
 

(b) carry out an annual review of the Partnership Agreement; 
 
(c) confirm by agreement in exchange of correspondence future amounts of funding from 

the OPCC and ICB, subject to the threshold specified in recommendation 3; 
 
(d)  accept additional funding over and above the threshold specified in recommendation 3, 

on an ad hoc basis offered by the OPCC and ICB under the Partnership Agreement to 
enable the Council to commission additional DSVA services for citizens; 

 
(e) agree spend of funding for DSVA services in Nottingham. 

 

3 To approve receipt by the Council of up to £5,000,000 annually, for the commissioning of 
DSVA services, of partnership funding from the OPCC and ICB. 

 

 
1. Rea
[...]
and to help people feel safer. CSP’s work together to 
address local issues including domestic and sexual violence abuse, among 
others. The CDP has lead on commissioning of DSVA services for Nottingham 
on behalf of the partnership since 2013. 

 
2.6 The CDP Board also performs the function of a domestic abuse Local 

Partnership Board advising the local authority in the exercise of its functions in 
accordance with the statutory duty applying from October 2021 to assess the 
need for "accommodation- based support" for victims of Domestic Abuse and 
their children within its area under the Domestic Abuse Act 2021. 

Page 21



 

2.7 The Partnership Agreement has been in place between NCC, the OPCC and 
CCG (now the ICB) since 2013. It sets out the terms on which NCC, OPCC 
and ICB have agreed to collaborate, the extent of the DSVA services included 
within such collaborative working and the responsibilities of NCC as the Lead 
Partner commissioning and the responsibilities of the ICB and PCC as funding 
partners for those services.   

 
2.8 The Health and Social Care Act 2022 replaced Clinical Commissioning Groups 

with Integrated Care Boards (ICBs), which take on the statutory functions of 
CCGs from 1st July 2022. In the event that the ICB for Nottingham contributes 
funding to the commissioning of DSVA services, they would become a party of 
the Partnership Agreement and Joint Commissioning processes in place of the 
former CCG. 

 
3. Other options considered in making recommendations 
 
3.1 No other options are being considered as Nottingham DSVA services are 

commissioned on behalf of the partnership by NCC recognising that this gives 
best value for money for the commissioners and also the services and 
ensures a coherent and joined up approach to DSVA services in the city.  
 
To not sign the partnership agreement would result in NCC not receiving funds 
for DVA services from OPCC (including Home Office and Ministry of Justice) 
and the ICB in the futu
[...]
nd of £546,725 from 1 July 2022 to 30 June 2023 via contract variation to 
the Nottingham Recovery Network contract for the provision of Substance Misuse Treatment 
services in accordance with Article 18.99 of the Contract Procedure Rules. 

      

4 To approve the spend of £665,096 from 1 July 2023 to 31 March 2024 within the newly 
commissioned substance misuse services (for which the approval to develop a model has 
been delegated to the Director of Public Health under a previous key decision)(CPEC – 12 
July 2022). 

      

 
1. Reasons for recommendations  
 
1.1 This paper requests approval to receive the revised allocation of the 

ringfenced Rough Sleeper Drug and Alcohol Grant for Nottingham City. This 
was first awarded in Autumn 2021, with funding allocated until March 2023. 
OHID have subsequently confirmed a revised (and increased) allocation 
within 22/23 and a further allocation for 23/24, hence approval to receive 
additional grant funding. 

 

1.2 The Office of Health Improvement and Disparities (and previously PHE) have 
approved a proposal for the use of this funding, which includes a contribution  
towards the public health and commissioning workforce. Recommendation 2 
refers to the use of this towards a post within the public health team at 
Nottingham City Council.  

 

1.3 The existing substance misuse treatment and recovery services who provide 
this grant funded activity have contracts through to 30 June 2023, and a 
contract variation is proposed to continue this activity (recommendation 3).  
Approval to vary the main contract for the existing drug and alcohol treatment 
system in Nottingham has been sought in order to ensure that the new 
measures are fully integrated into the main treatment options in order to serve 
as effective interventions. The delivery of this activity will also build on the 
infrastructure provided through the existing service, avoiding costs incurred 
through duplication of this activity in order to secure va
[...]
subject to treasury approval). At this time Nottingham City 
Council were invited to undertake a review of the current RSDATG staffing 
model and associated project costs, and submit a revised proposal for a 
period of 21 months (1 July 22 – 31 March 24). 

 

2.5 In July 2022 Nottingham City Council received notification of its funding 
allocation for RSDATG for 2022/23 and 2023/24 as follows; 

 

22/23 allocation £980,356 

23/24 allocation £948,674 

 
The 22/23 allocation includes funding previously awarded and covered by spend 
approval for up to £1,016,044 (CPEC – 14 December 2021) as follows; 
 

 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 TOTAL 

Existing spend 
approval (14 
Dec 21) 

£370,056 £645,988 £0 £1,016,044 

Additional 
spend 
approval 
requested 

£0 £334,368 £948,674 £1,283,042 

TOTAL £370,056 £980,356 £948,674 £2,299,086 

 
3. Other options considered in making recommendations 
 
3.1 Not to take receipt of the funding awarded by OHID through the Rough 

Sleeping Drug and Alcohol Grant. This option is not recommended on the 
basis that to not take receipt of the funding will lose the opportunity to assist 
more people to recover from drug and alcohol use and to move towards 
settled accommodation. 

Page 29



 
3.2 To procure activity for delivery from 1 July 2022 to 31 March 2023 through a 

competitive tender. This option is not recommended on the basis that activity 
to be funded is to be integrated within existing provision in order to improve 
outcomes for rough sleepers. The existing service has been assessed as 
performing well, and delivery of the additional activity funded through the 
RSDATG under the infrastructure of the existing service will offer value for 
money by avoiding duplication of these arrangements (e.g. management). 
The variation of existing contracts will also allow for the immediate 
mobilisation of the programme in order to maximise the use of funds awarded 
by OHID.  

 

3.3 This activity will be integral to the newly commissione
[...]
of the proposals in this report been assessed? 
 
 No         
  

Page 33



A DPIA is not required because the decision is not expected to impact or 
change the way data is managed within the existing drug and alcohol 
treatment system. 

 
13. Carbon Impact Assessment (CIA) 
 
13.1 Has the carbon impact of the proposals in this report been assessed? 
 
 No         
  

A CIA is not required because there are no significant changes that will impact 
on the minimal carbon production from delivery. 

 
14. List of background papers relied upon in writing this report (not including 

published documents or confidential or exempt information) 
 
14.1  None 

 
15. Published documents referred to in this report 
 
15.1 Rough Sleeping Drug and Alcohol Treatment Grant 2021/22 and 2022/23 – 

Commissioning and Procurement Executive Committee – 14 December 2021 
 
Commissioning of substance misuse treatment and recovery services for 
Nottingham – Commissioning and Procurement Executive Committee – 12 July 
2022 
 

 
 
 

Page 34


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Theatre Royal / Concert Hall Asset Management Plan and Restoration Levy - Key Decision
	5 Joint Commissioning Partnership Agreement for Domestic and Sexual Violence Services - Key Decision
	6 Rough Sleeping Drug and Alcohol Treatment Grant 2022/23 and 2023/24 - Key Decision



Minutes of the meeting


1 

Nottingham City Council  
Commissioning and Procurement Executive Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held in the Ground Floor Committee Room, Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on Tuesday 13 September 2022 
from 10:00am to 10:30am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Adele Williams (Chair) 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard (Vice Chair) 

Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Linda Woodings 

  
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance 
Terry Cooper - Business Performance Manager 
Louise Graham - Voluntary and Community Sector Partnerships Manager 
Helen Johnston - Consultant in Public Health 
Adrian Mann - Governance Officer 
Steve Oakley - Head of Contracting and Procurement 
Ceri Walters - Head of Commercial Finance 
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions made by the Commissioning and Procurement 
Executive Committee are subject to call-in. The last date for call-in is Friday 23 
September 2022. Decisions cannot be implemented until the next working day 
following this date. 
 
22  Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Sally Longford  - personal reasons 
Councillor Toby Neal  - personal reasons 
Councillor Linda Woodings  - on leave 
 
23  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
24  Minutes 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2022 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
25  Theatre Royal and Concert Hall Asset Management Plan and Restoration 

Levy Reserve 
 

Terry Cooper, Business Performance Manager, presented a report on the proposed 
use of the Theatre Royal and Royal Concert Hall (TRCH) Restoration Levy Reserve. 
The following points were discussed: 
 
(a) the Restoration Levy Reserve has been established for use for repairs, 

refurbishments, structural maintenance and development of the THRC and its 



Commissioning and Procurement Executive Committee – 13.09.22 

2 

associated assets. An Asset Management Plan has been developed to set out a 
programme of works from 2022/23 to 2027/28, costing up to £2.786 million. It is 
anticipated that these works will be fully funded from the Reserve, whilst at the 
same time allowing the Reserve to grow to provide match funding for major work 
required in 2028/29. This programme of works continues to be reviewed by the 
Capital Board; 

 
(b) due to the post-Covid recovery and supply chain issues, there are inflationary 

pressures in the construction and building sector. As such, contingencies have 
been included to ensure that the spending plan is affordable. However, unless the 
TRCH were to actually enter a derelict state, it is unlikely that any temporary 
delays to the repairs programme on the basis of cost would affect ticket sales; 

 
(c) the Committee noted that, in the decisions submitted for its approval, the ‘Social 

value considerations’ section of the report should not only consider the value 
provided by the asset or service in question, but also how the needed 
commissioning and procurement process itself will contribute to the social value. 
The Committee requested that, as part of the general decision-making process, 
reports should seek to provide assurance that goods and services will be 
procured locally (wherever possible and appropriate, under the required 
frameworks), and in a way that reduces the environmental impact and promotes 
sustainability, and supports local employment. 

 
Resolved: 
 
(1) to approve the spend of the Theatre Royal and Royal Concert Hall (TRCH) 

Restoration Levy Reserve on repairs, refurbishments, structural 
maintenance and development of the THRC and its associated assets; 

 
(2) to delegate authority to the TRCH Venue Director to review and update the 

Restoration Levy as and when required, taking into account inflation, 
market tolerance and industry benchmarking; 

 
(3) to approve the use of existing framework contractors, or to undertake 

procurement processes as required, for the work identified in the TRCH 
Asset Management Plan; 

 
(4) to delegate authority to the Corporate Director for Resident Services to 

award and sign the contracts for successful contractors identified following 
the completion of any tender process; 

 
(5) to note the addition of up to £2.786 million to the Capital Programme 

2022/23 to 2027/28; 
 
(6) to note that whilst TRCH will build up its Restoration Levy Reserve, 

significant additional funds will need to be secured for the major works 
required in 2028/29. 

 
 
 
 



Commissioning and Procurement Executive Committee – 13.09.22 

3 

 Reasons for the decision 
 
In 2018, a survey was commissioned to provide information on the physical, 
mechanical and electrical conditions of the TRCH. This survey has been used to 
inform the creation of an Asset Management Plan that prioritises a schedule of 
maintenance, repairs and refurbishments at the venue, with an estimated spend of up 
to £2.786 million over the next 6 years. In order to help fund these works, a 
Restoration Levy was introduced in 2019, to be included in the face value of the 
majority of tickets sold at the venue to deliver an annual income value of 
approximately £500,000. This income is placed in the Restoration Levy Reserve, 
which is ring-fenced for repairs, refurbishments, structural maintenance and 
development of the TRCH and its associated assets. 
 

 Other options considered 
 
To not spend the Restoration Levy Reserve: this option is rejected as the reserve 
would continue to grow and not be used for the purposes for which it was 
established. Works identified in the Asset Management Plan would either have to be 
funded from elsewhere or not be undertaken, putting the future operation of the 
venue at risk. 
 
To not review the Restoration Levy: this option is rejected as inflation will gradually 
reduce the value of the reserve and its ability to fund the works required in the Asset 
Management Plan in the future. 
 
26  Joint Commissioning Partnership Agreement for Domestic and Sexual 

Violence Services 
 

Louise Graham, Voluntary and Community Sector Partnerships Manager, presented 
a report on the proposed new Partnership Agreement with the Office of the Police 
and Crime Commissioner (OPCC) and the NHS Nottingham and Nottinghamshire 
Integrated Care Board (ICB) for the commissioning of Domestic and Sexual Violence 
and Abuse (DSVA) services. The following points were discussed: 
 
(a) the current Partnership Agreement with the OPCC and the ICB for the funding 

and commissioning of DSVA services is coming to a close. It is proposed to enter 
into a new and revised Partnership Agreement, so that the Council can continue 
to receive funding for these DSVA services from the OPCC and the ICB; 

 
(b) the commissioning of services will be carried out through local framework 

agreements so that the Council can react quickly as new funding becomes 
available. It is important to ensure that there are as many providers as possible in 
the local frameworks, covering a wide range of required services, to ensure the 
greatest flexibility in the commissioning process whilst avoiding the need for 
urgent commissioning decisions to be exempted from the normal Contract 
Procedure Rules; 

 
(c) the local frameworks have been established to be fully open and transparent in 

demonstrating how best value is tested and achieved through an evidenced, 
equitable commissioning process. A market development function to support local 
providers is in place, and it is intended to develop this further in the future; 



Commissioning and Procurement Executive Committee – 13.09.22 

4 

 
(d) the Committee noted that officers should carry out the annual review of the 

Partnership Agreement for the DSVA services in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder with the appropriate remit. It considered that the transparent local 
frameworks are very positive, and that steps should be taken to achieve local and 
in-house service provision wherever possible. 

 
Resolved: 
 
(1) to approve entering into a new Partnership Agreement with the Office of the 

Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC) and the NHS Nottingham and 
Nottinghamshire Integrated Care Board (ICB), to enable the Council to 
commission Domestic and Sexual Violence and Abuse (DSVA) services for 
citizens; 

 
(2) to delegate authority to the Corporate Director for Residents Services to: 

(i) sign the new Partnership Agreement for 2022; 
(ii) carry out the annual review of the Partnership Agreement; 

(iii) confirm by agreement in exchange of correspondence the future 
amounts of funding from the OPCC and the ICB, subject to the threshold 
specified in Recommendation 3; 

(iv) accept additional funding over and above the threshold specified in 
Recommendation 3 that is offered on an ad hoc basis by the OPCC and 
the ICB under the Partnership Agreement, to enable the Council to 
commission additional DSVA services for citizens; 

(v) agree the spend of funding for DSVA services in Nottingham; 
 
(3) to approve the receipt by the Council of up to £5 million of partnership 

funding from the OPCC and ICB annually, for the commissioning of DSVA 
services. 

 

 Reasons for the decision 
 
A Partnership Agreement has been in place between the Council, the OPCC and the 
NHS Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Clinical Commissioning Group (now the ICB) 
since 2013. It sets out the terms by which the partners have agreed to collaborate, 
the extent of the DSVA services included within such collaborative working, the 
responsibilities of the Council as the Lead Partner for commissioning, and the 
responsibilities of the ICB and OPCC as funding partners for those services. As a 
result of new legislation and local governance structure changes, a revised 
Agreement is necessary that takes account of the legislative developments and is 
agile enough to support dynamic service provision and variations in future funding 
contributions. The OPCC will lead on the Sexual Violence and Abuse commissioning, 
with a Partnership Agreement including Nottinghamshire County Council and the ICB 
to ensure full coverage for Nottinghamshire, and the Council will lead on Domestic 
Violence and Abuse commissioning, with a Partnership Agreement to cover the City. 
 

 Other options considered 
 
To not enter into a new Partnership Agreement: this option is rejected as the DSVA 
services for Nottingham are commissioned by the Council on behalf of the 



Commissioning and Procurement Executive Committee – 13.09.22 

5 

Partnership, recognising that this gives best value for money for the commissioners 
and also the services, and ensures a coherent and joined-up approach to DSVA 
services in the City. To not sign the new Partnership Agreement would result in the 
Council not receiving funds for DSVA services from both the OPCC (including from 
the Home Office and Ministry of Justice) and the ICB in the future. 
 
27  Rough Sleeping Drug and Alcohol Treatment Grant 2022/23 and 2023/24 

 
Helen Johnston, Consultant in Public Health, presented a report on the proposed use 
of funding received from the Office of Health Improvement and Disparities (OHID) 
under the Rough Sleeping, Drug and Alcohol Treatment Grant (RSDATG) scheme. 
The following points were discussed: 
 
(a) the allocation for the ring-fenced RSDATG was first awarded in Autumn 2021, 

with funding allocated until March 2023. The OHID has subsequently confirmed 
an increased allocation within 2022/23, and a further allocation for 2023/24. The 
increased grant will be used in line with the existing spending plans, and within 
the current services in place, to ensure that vulnerable people receive the right 
treatment; 

 
(b) the service has an embedded trauma-based approach to delivery, engaging with 

vulnerable people to seek to address contributing factors such as childhood 
trauma. There is a strong, integrated focus on severe multiple disadvantage, and 
mental health requirements are addressed alongside the physical health needs; 

 
(c) the existing contracts will be extended, and work is underway to seek to future-

proof future commissioning so that there is effective provision within contracts for 
their extension in the event of additional funding becoming available. It is 
important that the frameworks used enable the commissioning of the right 
provider at the right time, as funding opportunities arise; 

 
(d) in terms of budgeting in the medium- to long-term, it is important that the right 

data is collected and analysed to seek to understand the impact of one-off funding 
like the RSDATG on future budget pressures within services. This would enable 
more effective budget forecasting and planning to take place for the service if the 
RSDATG provision ends at the current cut-off in March 2025; 

 
(e) the Committee considered that it is vital for there to be a strong Public Health 

involvement in the Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Integrated Care Partnership, 
to ensure that an effective partnership approach is taken to addressing joint 
issues. It advised that the ability for citizens to access early support in addressing 
trauma and when at risk of homelessness is important, with preventative 
approaches leading to better outcomes, particularly when there are close links 
with the community and voluntary sector for service delivery. The Committee 
noted that it is also important that support remains accessible to people once they 
have been housed, following a period of homelessness. 

 
Resolved: 
 
(1) to approve the receipt of funding of up to a total of an additional £1,284,042 

from the Office for Health Improvement and Disparities, for the delivery of a 



Commissioning and Procurement Executive Committee – 13.09.22 

6 

range of additional drug and alcohol treatment activity for people sleeping 
rough (or at risk of sleeping rough) to 31 March 2024; 

 
(2) to approve the spend of £71,221 to increase substance misuse 

commissioning staffing resource, in line with the grant conditions; 
 
(3) to approve the spend of £546,725 from 1 July 2022 to 30 June 2023 via a 

contract variation to the Nottingham Recovery Network contract for the 
provision of substance misuse treatment services, in accordance with 
Article 18.99 of the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules; 

 
(4) to approve the spend of £665,096 from 1 July 2023 to 31 March 2024 within 

the newly commissioned substance misuse treatment services (for which 
authority to develop a model has been delegated to the Director for Public 
Health through a previous decision of the Commissioning and Procurement 
Executive Committee on 12 July 2022). 

 

 Reasons for the decision 
 
In May 2021, the Council was invited to apply for funding through the RSDATG 
scheme for services to be delivered in 2021/22 and 2022/23, receiving funding of 
£1,016,044 to 31 March 2023. In April 2022, it was confirmed that the scheme would 
be extended until the end of March 2025. The Council was invited to undertake a 
review of its current staffing model and associated project costs to deliver the 
scheme, and to submit a revised proposal for a period of 21 months (1 July 2022 to 
31 March 2024). In July 2022, the Council received notification of its allocation for 
2022/23 and 2023/24, receiving an additional £1,283,042 in funding. 
 

 Other options considered 
 
To not accept the additional funding from the RSDATG scheme: this option is 
rejected on the basis that to not take receipt of the funding will lose the opportunity to 
assist more people to recover from drug and alcohol use and to move towards settled 
accommodation. 
 
To procure activity for service delivery from 1 July 2022 to 31 March 2023 through a 
new competitive tender: this option is rejected on the basis that the activity to be 
funded is to be integrated within existing provision, in order to improve the outcomes 
for rough sleepers. The existing service has been assessed as performing well and 
delivery of the additional activity funded through the grant scheme under the 
infrastructure of the existing service will offer value for money by avoiding duplication 
of these arrangements. The variation of existing contracts will also allow for the 
immediate mobilisation of the programme, in order to maximise the use of funds 
awarded by the OHID. This activity will be integral to the newly-commissioned 
substance misuse services, which will go live in July 2023 and, as such, will be 
awarded via competitive tender. 


